thereafter

for the year ended 31 March 2021

Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

The Group makes Provident Fund, ESIC and Maharashtra Labour Welfare Fund contributions to defined contribution plans for qualifying employees. Under
the Schemes, the Group is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Group recognised INR 2.99 crore (31
March 2020 : INR 2.80 crore) for Provident Fund contributions, INR 0.66 crore (31 March 2020 : INR 0.70 crore) for ESIC contributions and INR 0.01
crore for Maharashtra Labour Welfare Fund (31 March 2020 : INR 0.01 crore) in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the year (See note 29 ). The
contributions payable to these plans by the Group are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes. The Group does not expect any further liability other than
the specified contributions.

Defined benefit plans

Thyrocare Technologies Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

(All amounts in Rs crores, unless otherwise stated)
for the year ended 31 March 2021

34

B.

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

f. Sensitivity analysis

Projected benefits obligation on current assumptions

Delta effect of +1% change in rate of discounting (0.69)   (0.30)

Delta effect of -1% change in rate of discounting 0.88   0.37

Delta effect of +1% change in rate of salary increase 0.71   0.30

Delta effect of -1% change in rate of salary increase (0.60)   (0.25)

Delta effect of +1% change in rate of employee turnover (0.21)   (0.07)

Delta effect of -1% change in rate of employee turnover 0.25   0.09

35

A.

Date of
Grant

Numbers
of options

granted

Vesting
Conditions

Exercise
Period

Exercise
Price (INR)

per share

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price (INR)
per share

29-Sep-20 40,429 3 years One year from
vesting date

10 10

24-Aug-19 40,423 3 years One year from
vesting date

10 10

11-Aug-18 40,452 3 years One year from
vesting date

10 10

12-Aug-17 50,516 3 years One year from
vesting date

10 10

12-Sep-16 50,537 3 years One year from
vesting date

10 10

ESOS2020

ESOS2019

During the year, the Company has offered stock options to the eligible employees under “THYROCARE EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION SCHEME 2020”
(ESOS2020) vide authorisation of shareholders in the annual general meeting held on 29 September 2020. The options may be exercised either fully or
partially in four equal instalments.
The employees were identified as those who had completed two years of service as on the date of sanction of the scheme, subject to their continuous service
till the vesting period.

During the earlier years, the Company had offered stock options to the eligible employees under “THYROCARE EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION